
Hardin County  
Board of Adjustment  

5 November 2020 

County Government Center 
Second Floor Meeting Room 



 
Owner: 

Nancy Ruth Perry 
 

Location A 1 acre site located at 23802 Sonora Hardin Springs Road, Big 
  Clifty, KY and known as Lot 1 of Perry Subdivision 
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2) 

 
Request for a Variance from the front building setback along Hitchcock 
Lane to accommodate the existing detached garage 



23802 Sonora Hardin Springs Road 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Perry Subdivision (2004) 
E. Photographs 
F. Analysis of character of the area 
G. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
H. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 











Variance Request 
40’ front setback + 20’ to c/l of 
road = 60’ from c/l 
 
Existing garage is 27’ to c/l 



Variance Request 
40’ front setback + 20’ to c/l of 
road = 60’ from c/l 
 
Existing garage is 27’ to c/l 



2,216 sq. ft. house (2005) 



24’x24’ detached garage (2014) 



Hitchcock Lane is a County Maintained Road 
0.92 miles long 
12’ paved 
No dedicated right-of-way 
Serves as access to two homes 









Hitchcock Lane is a County Maintained Road 
0.92 miles long 
12’ paved 
No dedicated right-of-way 
Serves as access to two homes 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ front building setback along Hitchcock Lane to accommodate 
the existing detached garage. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



 
Owners: 

Lori & Kent Williams 
 

Location A 3.021 acre site located at 195 Williams Drive, Elizabethtown, 
  KY and known as Lot 16 of WF Williams Subdivision, Section 4 
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2) 

 
Request for a Variance from the rear building setback to allow for an in-
ground pool 



195 Williams Drive 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of WF Williams, Section 4 (2017) 
E. Photographs 
F. Schematics / plans of proposed pool 
G. Analysis of other variances for pools 
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 







68.9 
acres 

134 acres 





Variance Request 
Pool will be 19’ from rear property line 
50’ rear building setback 
31’ variance needed 

19’ 







3,654 sq. ft. house (2017) 















Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 50’ rear building setback to allow for the construction of the 
proposed in ground pool. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



 
Owners: 

Hardin County 
Community Fair Board 

 

Location A 72 acre site located at 5617 South Dixie Highway, Glendale, 
  KY proposed to be subdivided into two lots 
Zoned  Convenience Commercial (C-1) 

 
Request for a Variance from the sign regulations (number of signs, size of 
sign, height of sign and spacing of signs) 



5617 S. Dixie Hwy 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Proposed Subdivision Plat 
E. Photographs 
F. Schematics / plans of proposed signage 
G. Variance Request Explanation from Applicant 
H. Sign Regulations (DGS 9-9) 
I. Traffic Counts for I-65 and US 31W 
J. Analysis of other Variances / Conditional Use Permits for signs 
K. Analysis of Zoning and other signage along I-65 
L. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
M. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 









Proposed two lot subdivision plat to allow 
for a proposed billboard on each lot 









14’ 

10’6” 

10’6” 

2’ 

Variance Requests 
• 37’ total height (25’ permitted) 
• 2 signs (1 permitted per property) 
• Each sign is 378 sq. ft. for a total of 756 sq. ft. 

per side (300 sq. ft. permitted) 

37’ 

378 sq. ft. 

378 sq. ft. 



Approximately 
1500’ 

Variance Requests 
• 1500’ spacing (2000’ spacing required) 







Looking towards South Dixie Highway (US 31W) 







Looking northbound on I-65 



Looking southbound on I-65 

































2019 ADT of 44,682 on I-65 2019 ADT of 3,502 on 31W 





Other Variances and Conditional Use Permits for Signs 



Zoning along I-65 
Hardin County, KY 





Illegal Billboard in County 
Violation letters sent 



Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the following portions of DGS 9-9, 3(b) ______________________. 
2. A proposed Record Plat shall be required subdividing the property. 
3. Sign permits with Site Plans shall be required for both signs. 
4. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 

  



 
Owner: 

C A House Inc. 
 
 

Location A 0.714 acre site located at 210 Kelley Lane, Elizabethtown, KY 
  and being known as Lot 16 of Pleasant Valley Manor, Section 2 
Zoned  Urban Residential (R-1) 

 
Request for a Variance from the front building setback for a proposed 
manufactured home and front deck 



210 Kelley Lane 
Variance 
SUMMARY REPORT 

LISTING OF EXHIBITS 
 

A. Vicinity Map 
B. Zoning Map 
C. Aerial Photo 
D. Plat of Pleasant Valley Manor, Section 2 (1978) 
E. Photographs 
F. Character of the Area analysis 
G. Engineers Certification for Existing Footer 
H. *Comprehensive Development Guide 
I. *Development Guidance System Ordinance 
* Not Provided in PowerPoint 

 





CITY LIMITS OF 
ELIZABETHTOWN 







VARIANCE REQUEST 
40’ FRONT SETBACK 
½ OF 50’ R/W  
= 65 to the C/L of the road 
 
Proposed 28’x60’ manufactured 
home and 8’x8’ deck are 55’ to 
C/L of the road 
 
10’ Variance 

8’ 
28’ 

60’ 8’ 55’ 

* Kelley Lane is a private, gravel road 



28’x60’ manufactured home 
(1998) 



* Kelley Lane is a private, gravel road 













53’ 77’ 

79’ 

55’ 

55’ 

Character of the Area 
Setbacks on Kelley Lane 





Findings necessary for Granting Variances 
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B) 

 

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether: 

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity; 

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant; 

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought. 

 

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation. 



  

I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions: 
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact: 
   
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity;  
  
(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant;  
  
(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought.  
 

 
 
 
  

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance : 
 

1. To allow for a Variance from the 40’ front building setback to accommodate the proposed 
manufactured home and a 8’x8’ deck on the front of the home. The deck may be covered but shall 
not be enclosed. 

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk. 
 

OR 
 

Motion to Deny 
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